

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE,
AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,

Defendants.

**On Bill of Complaint
Before the Special Master, Hon. Eugene E. Siler, Jr.**

**POST-HEARING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS THE CITY OF MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, AND MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION**

LEO M. BEARMAN

Counsel of Record

DAVID L. BEARMAN

KRISTINE L. ROBERTS

BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,

CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC

165 Madison Avenue, Suite 2000

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

(901) 526-2000

Counsel for Defendants

City of Memphis, Tennessee, and

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division

CHERYL W. PATTERSON

CHARLOTTE KNIGHT GRIFFIN

MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER

DIVISION

220 South Main Street

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Counsel for Defendant

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Division

BRUCE A. MCMULLEN

City Attorney

CITY OF MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE

125 North Main Street, Room 336

Memphis, Tennessee 38103

Counsel for Defendant

City of Memphis, Tennessee

September 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY.....	vii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
A. Mississippi’s Previous Litigation of the Same Issues.....	2
B. Mississippi’s Claims in the Present Case.....	4
C. Defendants’ Motions for Judgment on the Pleadings.....	5
D. Discovery and Expert Witnesses.....	7
E. Defendants’ Joint Motion for Summary Judgment.....	7
F. The Evidentiary Hearing.....	9
III. OVERVIEW OF THE HYDROGEOLOGICAL FRAMEWORK.....	10
A. Mississippi Embayment Aquifer System.....	10
B. Middle Claiborne Aquifer.....	10
IV. THE MIDDLE CLAIBORNE AQUIFER, THE AQUIFER AT ISSUE, IS AN INTERSTATE RESOURCE.....	11
A. The Aquifer Underlies Multiple States, Including Tennessee and Mississippi.....	14
B. Before and After Pumping Began, Groundwater in the Aquifer Has Flowed Across State Lines, Including From Mississippi Into Tennessee.....	14
1. Groundwater in the Aquifer naturally flowed across state lines.....	14
2. The Aquifer is dynamic: groundwater is constantly moving and continually replaced by the processes of recharge and discharge.....	15

C.	Pumping in Both Tennessee and Mississippi Can and Does Have an Effect on Groundwater in Other States.....	16
D.	The Groundwater at Issue Is Hydrologically Connected to Interstate Surface Water.	17
E.	Additional Proof Confirming the Interstate Character of the Middle Claiborne Aquifer.	17
1.	Mississippi has affirmatively asserted and conceded the interstate character of the Aquifer.	17
2.	The federal government and scientific community recognize the Aquifer as a regional, multi-state resource.....	19
3.	The Courts in the <i>Hood</i> Litigation held, and the Supreme Court acknowledged in Original Action 139, that the Aquifer is an interstate resource.	19
V.	THE DOCTRINE OF EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT APPLIES TO INTERSTATE GROUNDWATER DISPUTES; THEREFORE, MISSISSIPPI’S COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED.	20
A.	The Doctrine of Equitable Apportionment.	20
B.	Equitable Apportionment Applies to Disputes Between States Over Their Rights to Use an Interstate Aquifer.	21
C.	Equitable Apportionment Is Mississippi’s Sole Judicial Remedy. Because Mississippi Disclaimed That Remedy, Mississippi’s Complaint Must Be Dismissed With Prejudice.	23
VI.	MISSISSIPPI’S FACTUAL AND LEGAL POSITIONS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.	23
A.	There Is no Credible Evidence To Support Mississippi’s Position That the Aquifer Is not an Interstate Resource.	23
1.	Mississippi’s claims assume that the Aquifer is and, in fact, require that it be an interstate resource.	23
2.	The proof and scientific analysis refutes Mississippi’s contention that the Aquifer at issue is two aquifers.....	24

3.	Mississippi presented no proof to support its contention that the “residence time” of groundwater is relevant to determining whether it is interstate.....	27
B.	Mississippi’s Legal Contentions Are Without Merit and Must Be Rejected.....	31
1.	Mississippi’s “sovereign ownership theory” cannot be maintained.....	31
2.	Equitable apportionment displaces and/or preempts Mississippi’s asserted tort claims.	34
3.	Mississippi’s position would, if adopted, encourage litigation between states over money and discourage states from working together to protect shared interstate resources.....	34
C.	Defendants’ Motions in Limine and Motions to Exclude Expert Testimony Should Be Granted.	36
1.	Testimony regarding groundwater management/wellfield development is irrelevant.....	37
2.	Testimony regarding MLGW’s pumping and alleged diversion of water is irrelevant.	38
3.	Mississippi’s experts’ testimony should be disregarded.	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982).....	passim
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	30
<i>Dycus v. Sillers</i> , 557 So. 2d 486 (Miss. 1990).....	34
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Hinderlider v. LaPlata River & Cherry Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	12, 26
<i>Hood, ex rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 646 (N.D. Miss. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 570 F.3d 625 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 559 U.S. 904 (2010)	passim
<i>Idaho v. Oregon</i> , 462 U.S. 1017 (1983).....	22, 23, 30, 35
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee, Wis.</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	36
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	35
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	passim
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	35
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	29

<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	35
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	18
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	21, 26
<i>New Mexico v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Puerto Rico v. SS Zoe Colocotroni</i> , 628 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1980).....	35
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010).....	21
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	32
<i>State Game & Fish Comm’n v. Louis Fritz Co.</i> , 193 So. 9 (Miss. 1940).....	34
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	22, 36
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	4, 20
<i>Wisconsin v. Illinois</i> , 449 U.S. 48 (1980).....	22
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	12, 26
STATUTES AND RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	18
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 & 1332.....	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-41	32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert E. Utton, *Sporhase, El Paso, and Unilateral Allocation of Water Resources: Some Reflections on International and Interstate Groundwater Law*, 57 U. COLO. L. REV. 549 (1986).....22

Ward H. Fisher, *Equitable Apportionment of Interstate Ground Waters*, 21 RMMLF-INST 22 (1976).....22
